iSell Pty Limited continues to defend the claim made by an ex employee of iSell Pty Limited.  The claim made by the former employee exceeds the balance that is

recorded and disclosed in note 19.  The claim has been referred to the supreme court, Sydney and is expected to be heard in late 2022 and any changes in the

amounts due will be known then.  Whilst the amount claimed by the defendant amounts to A$334,543 the Group does not believe that any material amount will be

required to settle the claim in excess of the amount currently recorded as a liability.

Cash flows are included in the statement of cash flows on a gross basis and includes the GST component of cash flows arising from investing and financing activities,

which is recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is classified as part of operating cash flows.

These financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Auditor's report.

36

Enprise Group Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 30 June 2022

27 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

(a) Interest rate risk

The local operational bank accounts do not earn interest.

Profit Equity

30 June 2022 30 June 2021 30 June 2022 30 June 2021

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

+1% (100 basis points) (12)   1   (12)   1

- 1% (100 basis points) 12   (1)   12   (1)

(b) Credit risk

The Group does not hold any credit derivatives to offset its credit exposure.

(c) Liquidity risk

Contractual maturity analysis less than 6 mths 6 - 12 months 1 - 3 years > 3 years Total

30 June 2022 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

-  Trade and other payables 2,963   -   -   -   2,963

Bank overdraft 330   -   -   -   330

Term loan 812   -   -   -   812

Other borrowings -   41   -   -   41

Total 4,105   41   -   -   4,146

Management have reviewed the customer base for industry segments based on SIC codes and have evaluated the credit risk for each segment.  There are no

significant concentrations of trade receivable counterparties.

It is the Group’s policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures including an assessment of their independent

credit rating, financial position, past experience and industry reputation. Risk limits are set for each individual customer in accordance with parameters set by the

board. These risk limits are regularly monitored.